

---

Case No. 24-10267

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

In the Matter of Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Debtor.

---

NexPoint Advisors, L.P. and Highland Capital Management Fund Advisors, L.P.,

Appellants,

v.

Highland Capital Management, L.P.,

Appellee.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
Northern District of Texas  
The Honorable Karen Gren Scholer

---

**APPELLEE'S BRIEF**

---

PACHULSKI STANG ZIEHL & JONES LLP	HAYWARD PLLC
Jeffrey N. Pomerantz	Melissa S. Hayward
John A. Morris	(Texas Bar No. 24044908)
Gregory V. Demo	Zachery Z. Annable
Hayley R. Winograd	(Texas Bar No. 24053075)
10100 Santa Monica Blvd., 13th Floor	10501 N. Central Expy, Ste. 106
Los Angeles, CA 90067	Dallas, Texas 75231
(310) 277-6910	(972) 755-7100

*Counsel for Appellee*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Case Background.....	4
1. Procedural Overview .....	4
2. The Bankruptcy Case.....	7
3. The Advisors .....	8
B. The Shared Services Agreements.....	9
1. The HCMFA SSA .....	9
2. The NexPoint SSA.....	10
C. The Payroll Reimbursement Agreements.....	10
1. Events Leading up to the PRAs: The Sub-Advisory Agreements .....	11
2. The Parties Learn That the Sub-Advisory Agreements Cannot Accomplish Their Intended Goals.....	13
3. The PRAs Are Adopted.....	16
4. The PRAs Clearly and Unambiguously Required Payment of Fixed Monthly Fees Unless the Parties Agreed Otherwise .....	18
5. Substantial Evidence Corroborated the PRAs’ “Flat Fee” Requirement.....	20
6. The PRAs Are Amended in December 2018 .....	22
7. The Advisors Knowingly Made All Payments Under the PRAs Until November 30, 2020 .....	25
8. The Advisors Knew When All Dual Employees Left Highland and Continued to Pay the Same Fees Under the PRAs .....	26
9. The Advisors Never Sought to Modify the PRAs .....	27
D. Highland Fulfilled Its Obligations Under the Agreements .....	29
1. The Advisors Have Never Asserted That Highland Failed to Provide “Front Office Services” Under the PSAs .....	29

2.	Contemporaneous Evidence Proved That Highland Performed Its Obligations Under the SSAs .....	30
E.	The Advisors Breached the Agreements by Failing to Pay for Services Rendered .....	34
III.	ARGUMENT.....	37
A.	Standard of Review .....	37
B.	The Bankruptcy Court Properly Determined That the PRAs Clearly and Unambiguously Required the Advisors to Pay Fixed Monthly Fees.....	38
C.	The Bankruptcy Court’s Finding That Highland Did Not Fail to Negotiate in “Good Faith” Under the PRAs Is Not Clearly Erroneous.....	42
D.	The Bankruptcy Court Properly Found That Highland Had No Obligation to Unilaterally Modify the PRAs on the Advisors’ Behalf .....	45
E.	The Bankruptcy Court’s Finding That the Advisors Failed to Prove That Highland Breached the SSAs Is Not Clearly Erroneous.....	48
F.	The Bankruptcy Court Properly Found That the Advisors Waived Any Claims Under the Agreements.....	50
G.	The Bankruptcy Court’s Finding That Highland Proved Its Breach of Contract Claims Against the Advisors Is Not Clearly Erroneous.....	53
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	55

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page**

**CASES**

*BCC Merch. Sols., Inc. v. Jet Pay, LLC*,  
129 F. Supp. 3d 440 (N.D. Tex. 2015).....38

*Bott v. J.F. Shea Co.*,  
388 F.3d 530 (5th Cir. 2004).....51

*Butler Aviation Int’l v. Whyte (In re Fairchild Aircraft Corp.)*,  
6 F.3d 1119 (5th Cir. 1993).....37

*Coker v. Coker*,  
650 S.W.2d 391 (Tex. 1983).....41

*El Paso Field Servs., L.P. v. MasTec N. Am., Inc.*,  
389 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2012).....39

*EWB-I, LLC v. PlazAmericas Mall Tex., LLC*,  
527 S.W.3d 447 (Tex. App. 2017) .....51

*Foulston Siefkin LLP v. Wells Fargo Bank of Tex. N.A.*,  
465 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2006).....41

*FPL Energy, LLC v. TXU Portfolio Mgmt. Co.*,  
426 S.W.3d 59 (Tex. 2014).....40

*Guzman v. Hacienda Recs. & Recording Studio, Inc.*,  
808 F.3d 1031 (5th Cir. 2015).....37

*Hess Corp. v. Schlumberger Tech. Corp.*,  
26 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2022).....37

*In re Fabricators, Inc.*,  
926 F.2d 1458 (5th Cir. 1991).....37

*In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.*,  
105 F.4th 830 (5th Cir. 2024).....8

*In re United Services Automobile Association*,  
No. 03-19-00292-CV, 2020 WL 7640145 (Tex. App. Dec. 23, 2020) .....52

*Ingalls v. Thompson (In re Bradley)*,  
588 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2009).....37

*McLane Foodservice, Inc. v. Table Rock Rests., L.L.C.*,  
736 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2013).....40

*MDK Sociedad De Responsabilidad Limitada v. Proplant Inc.*,  
25 F.4th 360 (5th Cir. 2022).....49

*Millgard Corp. v. McKee/Mays*,  
49 F.3d 1070 (5th Cir. 1995).....41

*Musgrove v. Westridge St. Partners I, LLC*,  
No. 2-07-281-CV, 2009 WL 976010 (Tex. App. Apr. 9, 2009).....51

*Nexpoint Advisors, L.P. v. Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P. (In re Highland Cap. Mgmt., L.P.)*,  
48 F.4th 419 (5th Cir. 2022), *cert. denied*, No. 22-631, 2024 WL 3259692 (U.S. July 2, 2024), *and cert. denied*, No. 22-669, 2024 WL 3259697 (U.S. July 2, 2024).....8

*Placid Ref. Co. v. Terrebonne Fuel & Lube, Inc. (In re Terrebonne Fuel & Lube, Inc.)*,  
108 F.3d 609 (5th Cir. 1997).....37

*Prodigy Commc’ns Corp. v. Agric. Excess & Surplus Ins. Co.*,  
288 S.W.3d 374 (Tex. 2009).....45

*Robertson v. Dennis (In re Dennis)*,  
330 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2003).....43

*Sedona Contracting, Inc. v. Ford, Powell & Carson, Inc.*,  
995 S.W.2d 192 (Tex. App. 1999) .....51

*Shields Ltd. P’ship v. Bradberry*,  
526 S.W.3d 471 (Tex. 2017)..... 51, 52

*Sojitz Energy Venture, Inc. v. Union Oil Co.*,  
394 F. Supp. 3d 687 (S.D. Tex. 2019) .....49

*Taylor-Travis v. Jackson State Univ.*,  
984 F.3d 1107 (5th Cir. 2021).....54

*Tolar v. Allstate Tex. Lloyd’s Co.*,  
772 F. Supp. 2d 825 (N.D. Tex. 2011).....41

*United States v. Upton*,  
91 F.3d 677 (5th Cir. 1996).....41

*URI, Inc. v. Kleberg Cnty.*,  
543 S.W.3d 755 (Tex. 2018).....41

*Watkins v. Petro-Search, Inc.*,  
689 F.2d 537 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 38, 41, 42
